

# Request for Quotation

GSD116473

PAG	E::	25.
	Ļ	

KRISTA FERRELL

\*709041044 304-744-8051 MCNIEL FENCE COMPANY INC PO BOX 6122 CHARLESTON WV 25362

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VIA 08/02/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/18/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UNITPRICE AMOUNT LINE END ADDENDUM NO. ADDENDUM NO. 2 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO: 1.) PROVIDE ANSWERS TO ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE DRIGNAL RFQ (GSDI 16473) AND ADDENDUM NO. 1 AND 2.) PROVIDE A COPY OF THE MANDATORY PRE-BID ATTENDEE LIST. BID OPENING DATE REMAINS: 08/18/2011 BID OPENING TIME REMAINS: 1:30 PM \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* END ADDENDUM NO. 2 | \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* 2011 AUG 18 PH 12: 58 W/PIRCHASING 0001 LS 988-15 FENCE INSTALLATION AROUND REHAB PARKING LOT THIS IS THE END OF RFQ GSD116473 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 550461-885-0



IGNATURE

\*709041044

PO BOX 6122

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25362

MCNIEL FENCE COMPANY INC

304-744-8051

# Request for Quotation

GSD116473

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
SHOP GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

/ 📖								304-5	58-2317	
<i>!</i>							A state			
DATEPI	RINTED	TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS	
07/18										
BID OPENING DA	TE:	08/18/2	011	kuos a <u>napaz</u> aa na		BID O	PENING TIME	01:	30PM	e i e
LINE	at	JANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
			A	DDEND	UM NO. 1				-	
							·			
					TO EXTE	ND THE D	EADLINE FOR			
	JECHNI	CAL QUE	STION	S.		!				
	THE DE	EADLINE	FOR T	 ECHNI	CAL OUES'	TIONS IS	EXTENDED TO	)		
					OF BUSI				·	
					_					
					S: 08/1					
İ	RITD OF	ENING T	TME K	EMAIN	S: 1:30	PM NO 1 **	*****	***		
				END A	DDENDOM	.NO. 1				
					·					
					0.0 1.5					
0001		1 1	S	9	88-15		·			
	FENCE	_	ATION	AROU	ND REHAB	PARKING	LOT			•
							·			
	*****	THIS	IS TH	E END	OF RFQ	GSD1164	73 ***** TC	TAL:		
				-						•
				·	<u> </u>					
	İ									
			ļ							
					,					

304-744-8051

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



#### **Request for** Quotation

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596 \*709041044 304-744-8051 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION MCNIEL FENCE COMPANY INC PO BOX 6122 GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE CHARLESTON WV 25362 SEE SPECIFICATIONS 304-558-2317 TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED 07/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/18/2011 BID OPENING TIME <del>01:30PM</del> CAT NO AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE

LINE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY will not assume any responsibility for a bidder-s FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUD THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE ATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID】 BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART ΦF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TΦ SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PROJECT MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA MAIL AT THE ADDRESS \$HOWN IN THE BODY OF THIS RFQ, VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115, OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELL@ WTV.GOV. peadline for all technical questions is 07/21/2011 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ANY TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED WILL BE ANSWERED BY FORMAL ADDENDUM TO BE ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED ANY VERBAL COMMUNICATION BETWEEN VERBAL COMMUNICATION: HE VENDOR AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING, NCLUDING THAT MADE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID ONLY INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND CONFERENCE. DDED TO THE RFQ \$PECIFICATIONS BY FORMAL ADDENDUM IS INDING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



\*709041044

PO BOX 6122

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25362

MCNIEL FENCE COMPANY INC

304-744-8051

# Request for Quotation

GSD116473

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-558-2596 DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

ON ON ON THE STATE BY SHEET THE SOLUTION OF THE STATE BY SHEET THE SOLUTION OF THE STATE BY SHEET THE SOLUTION OF THE STATE BY SHEET SHEET THE STATE BY SHEET SHEE	DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO:B	FREIGHT TERMS
INE QUANTITY UOP CAT HEMMOMBER UNITFRCE AMOUNT  NO CONTACT BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND THE AGENCY IS PERMITTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STATE BUYER. VIOLATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF THE SID. THE STATE BUYER LISTED ABOVE IS THE SOLE CONTACT FOR ANY AND ALL INQUIRIES AFTER THIS RPQ IS RELEASED.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-LD-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA- TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION COMPRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK T SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI- CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WIT THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE TO PROCEED TO THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER.  CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN.  WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE HATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT	07/07/2011				
NO CONTACT BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND THE AGENCY IS PERMITTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STATE BUYER. VIOLATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF THE BID. THE STATE BUYER LISTED ABOVE IS THE SOLE CONTACT FOR ANY AND ALL INQUIRIES AFTER THIS RFQ IS RELEASED.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-LD-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA- TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES BACE VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK T SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI- CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE, FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WIT THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE TO PROCEED TO THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR AFTER THE ISSUANCE OF THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER.  CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN.  WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT	OPENING DATE: 08/18/		BID (	PENING TIME 01	;30PM
PERMITTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STATE BUYER. VIOLATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF THE BID. THE STATE BUYER LISTED ABOVE IS THE SOLE CONTACT FOR ANY AND ALL INQUIRIES AFTER THIS RFQ IS RELEASED.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-LD-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK THE SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WIT THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED TO THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE TO PROCEED THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR AFTER THE ISSUANCE OF THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER.  CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN.  WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT	LINE QUANTITY		ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PERMITTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STATE BUYER. VIOLATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF THE BID. THE STATE BUYER LISTED ABOVE IS THE SOLE CONTACT FOR ANY AND ALL INQUIRIES AFTER THIS RFQ IS RELEASED.  EXHIBIT 5  WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-LD-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK THE SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLÓSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WIT THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE TO PROCEED THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR AFTER THE ISSUANCE OF THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER.  CANCELLATION THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AM INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN.  WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT					
WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK T SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WIT THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.  NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE TO PROCEED TO THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR AFTER THE ISSUANCE OF THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER.  CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN.  WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT	PERMITTED WI STATE BUYER. BID. THE ST	THOUT THE E VIOLATION ATE BUYER L	XPRESS WRITTEN OF MAY RESULT IN FINISTED ABOVE IS	ONSENT OF THE REJECTION OF THE THE SOLE CONTACT	
RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN.  WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT	WEST VIRGINITION FOR A PREQUIRES EACH SUBMIT AT THE BID. THE MUST BE SIGN OF THE VENDOCLE 1D, CHAPTO SUBMIT THE BID SHALE NOTICE TO PROCEED TO PROCEED TO PROCEED TO PROCEED TO TO PROCEED TO TO PROCEED TO TO PROCEED TO PR	TUBLIC IMPROCH VENDOR THE SAME TIME COMPLIAND SUBMER'S COMPLIANTER 21 OF THE SIGNED DRAW THE AGENCY THE AGENCY THE SUCCE	VEMENT CONSTRUCT AT SUBMITS A BIT AN AFFIDAVIT OF RUG-FREE WORKPLA ITTED WITH THE FROM THE WEST VIRGINIA UG-FREE WORKPLA I DISQUALIFICATION S CONTRACT IS TO THE WILL ISSUE A WEST VENDOR AFT	FOR THE WORK T COMPLIANCE WITH CE AFFIDAVIT ID AS EVIDENCE VISIONS OF ARTI- CODE. FAILURE E AFFIDAVIT WIT ON OF SUCH BID. BE PERFORMED E TO PROCEED	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE   DATE   DATE	CANCELLATION RIGHT TO CAN NOTICE TO TH SUPPLIED ARE WITH THE SPE HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE HIGHER OF	THE DIRECT THIS CONTROL THE CONTRACT THE CONTRACT THE U.S.	CTOR OF PURCHASIONTRACT IMMEDIATION THE MATERIALS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT OF LARGE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND COUNTY FERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CO	LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT  ACTOR SHALL PAY BOR MINIMUM WAGE Y, PURSUANT	



Request for Quotation

GSD116473

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-558-2317

\*709041044 304-744-8051

MCNIEL FENCE COMPANY INC
PO BOX 6122

CHARLESTON WV 25362

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRIN	NTED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
07/07/					
BID OPENING DATE	08/18	/2011		OPENING TIME	01;30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	TO WECH VID	CTNIA CODE	 21-5A, ET, SEQ.	(DDEWATETMC	
	WAGE RATES			FKEVATHING	
	WAGE KAIES	AFFELL TO III	LD FROUNCI,		
	ARBITRATION	: ANY REFE	RENCES MADE TO A	RBITRATION OR	
			DUE (EXCEPT FOR A		
	REQUIRED BY	\$TATE LAW)	CONTAINED IN THE	S CONTRACT	
			TITUTE OF ARCHITI		
٠.	PERTAINING	тф тні\$ сом	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
					_
			VENDOR IS REQUI		
	A CERTIFICA	TE FROM WOR	KERS' COMPENSATIO	IN IF SUCCESSFO	JT.
		TOPMS CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A DECITORMENT	
	OF THIS CON		BELOW WILL DE	L KEQUIKEMENI	
	OF THIS CON				
	(XX) INSURA	NCE: SUCCE	\$SFUL VENDOR SHAI	L FURNISH PRO	OF
			LIABILITY INSURAL		
			UNLESS OTHERWIS		·
	THE BID DOC	UMENTS THE	MINIMUM AMOUNT	F INSURANCE	
	COVERAGE RE	QWIRED IS \$	1,000,000.00.		
		TA DESK THE	TRANCE GUGGEG	III HENDOD GUA	
			URANCE: SUCCESSI ERS RISK - ALL R		
	•		* OF THE AMOUNT (	•	and the second s
	AN AMOUNT E	QUAL IU 100	OF THE AMOUNT	CONTRAC.	•
	(XX) BONDS:	FIVE PERC	ENT (5%) OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	F
	r	4 1	STATE OF WEST V		
	\$UBMITTED W	<b>і†н е</b> а¢н ві	AS A BID BOND.	THE SUCCESSF	JL
		. ,	tsh a performanci		· · · I
r			OF THE AMOUNT O		
			IN THE FORM OF A		CK,
			CREDIT, OR BOND		
	· · · · - · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1	AUTHORIZED TO DO	i	
	STATE OF WE		ONLY BE ALLOWED	EDIT SUBMITTE	
1.000	UNDER \$100,	1 1	MAL OR BUSINESS		
	T/		EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE		FEIN	<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
					THE RESERVE OF LEASE



#### Request for Quotation

GSD116473

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

\*709041044 304-744-8051 MCNIEL FENCE COMPANY INC PO BOX 6122 CHARLESTON WV 25362

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FOB TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 07/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME 08/18<del>/2011</del> CAT. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: | A TWO (2) YEAR | MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 GLA\$S & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS DOMESTIC ALUMINUM **₱ROJECTS** IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 9-19-1 ET., \$EQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 HOUNDS OF STREL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. HOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS O BE UNREASONABLE. 0% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. RODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL AS DEFINED BY THE 11 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN **ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE** 



KRISTA FERRELL

STRATION ISION

•		<del>304-558-2596</del>
*709041044 30	04-744-8051	
MCNIEL FENCE COMPA	ANY INC	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINIS
PO BOX 6122		H GENERAL SERVICES DIVI
13		JOBSITE
CHARLESTON WV 25	362	I SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
07/07/ BID OPENING DATE:	2011									
LINE		<del>08/18/2</del> NTITY	2011 UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM:NUM		PEN.	UNIT PRICE	01	30PM AMOUNT
	DNLY I	F DOMES	TIC I	PRODU	OREIGN PRO CTS ARE 30 MADE PROD	% OR M		BE SUPPLIE HIGHER IN	ED	
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	IONS, THE THE LOW!  MAY RESUMMENT ON IN NOORS IN	THE SINT THE SINT SET BOTH THE SINT SET BOTH SINT SET SET SET SET SET SET SET SET SET SE	PENDII HERE I R STEI ID DOI I, IN LOWES!	NG OFFICER EXISTS A E EL THAT IS MESTIC PRO WRITING,	OF THE SID FOR S REASON DUCTS, A REEVA SUCH DO	LIKI VABLI THE ALUA' OMES'	E AND LOWE SPENDING FION AND FIC PRODUC THEY ARE	T ER	
	REV. 3	Т 9	S CIVIA NI		CKNOW EDG	VEMENTE (		ONSTRUCTIO	) NT	
	PROJEC	T ADDE	IDA			*		BE REQUIF		
	TO ABI	DE BY '	THE FO	pLLOW:	NG SCHEDU	JLE IN :	‡ssu:	ING		
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA	LIST OF ECIFICATION ST SHAPE SING D	ATIONS LL BE IVISIO	PART: FORW FORW	ES THAT F THE PROJE ARDED TO THE ARCHIT	IAVE PRO CT. TI CHE BUY CECT/ENO	OCUR HE A ER I GINE	N THE STAT ER SHALL A	GS re	
1 '	WHICH (2) T	THE CO	TRAC' ER SH	IS	ENDUM TO TESSUED.  END THE ALE TE NECES	DENDUM	TO,		<b>.</b>	
SIGNATURE	INIFRE	DIPUL P	- N 1 1 C	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	MOITION	s	DATE	
TITLE		ĮF	EIN					ADDRESS CH		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L			TO DEC	NOCE	T NAME AND	ADDDECC	INCO	ACE ABOVE L	ADELE	יעבאומספי



\*709041044

PO BOX 6122

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50100 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25362

MCNIEL FENCE COMPANY INC

304-744-8051

RFQ NUMBER GSD116473

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

<del>104-558-2596</del>

S H - p Ţ

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **JOBSITE** 

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PF	INTED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
07/07					
BID OPENING DAT	U8/_L8,	CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR	BID (	PENING TIME 01	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	OPENING DATE	E ANY ADD	ENDUM SHOULD BE I	RECEIVED BY THE	
	BUYER WITHIN	N FOURTEEN	(14) DAYS PRIOR T	O THE BID	
	PENING DAT	Ε			
	(2) ATT AD		DE EODMAITS ACT	 NOWLEDGED BY ALL	
	BIDDERS ANI	ł I			
	DIVISION.	THE SAME		FULATIONS	
	THAT APPLY	) I	ORIGINAL BIDDING	1	
		1	ADDENDUM DOCUMEN		
tal talent	3	1 1	1	S ISSUED FOR THE	
	SOLE PURPOSI	S OF CHANGI	NG A BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR	
1 .	WAIE.				
	REV. 11/96				
	Í				
	EXHIBIT 10				
	ADDENDUM ACI	CNOWI.EUGEME	NTT.		·
	ADDENDOM ACI	CHOWING GENE			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	I HEREBY ACI	KNOWLEDGE R	CEIPT OF THE FOI	LOWING CHECKED	
•	•	1 1	DE THE NECESSARY		
	MY PROPOSAL	, PLANS AND	OR SPECIFICATION	, ETC.	
	ADDENDUM NOS	.		·	
	ADDENDOM NO.		11		
	NO. 1	A harles	Angles	· ·	
		180	Photos		
•	NO. 2	Copylia	anger -		
	NO 3				
	NO. 3		1		·
	NO. 4		1		
•	NO. 5		4		
	1	SEFRE	 	 NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE .		FEIN	<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHANCES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
				ADDRESS CHANGES	I O BE WOIED WROAF



TERMS OF SALE

# Request for Quotation

GSD116473

PAGE 8

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RRISTA FERRELL

	<u>304-558-2596</u>
709041044 304-744-8051	
MCNIEL FENCE COMPANY INC	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
O BOX 6122	§ GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
	JOBSITE
CHARLESTON WV 25362	SEE SPECIFICATIONS
	O
	304-558-2317

SHIP VIA

07/07/2	2011		:					
BID OPENING DATE:	08/18/	2011			BID Q	PENING TIME	01	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
						E RECEIPT OF TOOF TOOF THE BIDS.	HE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1	REPRESENTATI PRAL DISCUSS AND ANY STATI INFORMATION	on mai Sion he Se pers Issuei	E OR LD BI ONNEI IN V		BE MA R'S R DING. ADDED	DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE		
	. Maks	E S	ogla vCE	lo Inc.	sid	NATURE PANY	·	
F	REV. 11/96				DAT	<b>E</b>		
		COI	ITRAC:	ORS LICENSE				·
S S I I	PERSONS DESINGUES OF TATE MUST FOR THE SECOND TO SECOND	RING TO SELECTION OF THE SERVICE TO SERVICE	O PEI INSED EMPO IONS THE	FORM CONTRA THE WEST WERED TO IS FOR A CONTR WEST VIRGIN	CTING VIRGI SUE T ACTOR IIA DI 319,	ES THAT ALL WORK IN THIS NIA CONTRACTORS HE CONTRACTORS S LICENSE MAY I VISION OF LABO CHARLESTON, WV	BE R	
W E	EST VIRGINI	A STAT BIDDEF BER ON	E COI TO THEIR	) 558-7890. E 21-11-11 NCLUDE THE BID.	REQUI	* *		
				I VERSE SIDE FOR TERM	S AND CON	IDITIONS	2000	1
SIGNATURE				TELE	PHONE	DA	ΥE	
TITLE		FEIN			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ADDRESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

\*709041044

PO BOX 6122

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25362

MCNIEL FENCE COMPANY INC

304-744-8051

# Request for Quotation

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

<del>104-558-2596</del>

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRIN	ren	10000000000725	IMS OF SAL	***************************************	SHIPA	HΔ	10000000	FOB	000000	FREIGHTTERMS
07/07/		100000000000 <del>15</del> 5	UVIS ON SAL							
BID OPENING DATE:		1 18/18/	2011	-		PID (	JDEN	HINC TIME	01.	3.0.DM
LINE		NTITY	ÜÖP	CAT. NO:	ITEM:NUI			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
(	CONTRA	CTORS 1	IAME:	M	aNeer t		1		•	
<b>(</b>	CONTRA	CTORS 1	LICENS	SE NO.	:60.0.C	0 480	25	<i>!</i>	• • •	
. (		F THEI	CON	RACTO	RS LICEN			FURNISH A DISSUANCE	OF	
				API	LICABLE 1	LAW				
	ND REC	GULATIO EQUEST ON IS '	NS, A	TT DIL	E INFORM	ATION PE UED BY T	OV:	PURCHASING		
	NY OT	HER SOU ERS THI BED IN	RCE,	VERBATI	L OR WRI	ITEN, WI DED FROM	HICH TH	MANUALS, O H CONTRADIC HE SOURCES AND OF NO	TS	
(	FOR BAI	NKRUPT( CT NUL)	Y PRO	TECT:	ON, THE	STATE MA	Y I	RACTOR FILE DEEM THE H CONTRACT	S	
1	REV. 5,	/2009								
				гои	ICE					
1	sign	ED BID	MUST	BE SU	BMITTED :	ro:				
	D)	EPARTMI	IO TN		  NISTRATI(  VERSESIDE FOR:		  NDITIC	ins		
SIGNATURE			000000000000000000000000000000000000000			TELEPHONE	.com05180		DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN			. <del> </del>		ADDRESS CHA	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



\*709041044

PO BOX 6122

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 25205 2420 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25362

MCNIEL FENCE COMPANY INC

304-744-8051

GSD116473

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SH-P

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **JOBSITE** SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINT	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
07/07/ BID OPENING DATE:	1000-10				
BID OPENING DATE:	08/18/		BID (	PPENING TIME 01	30DM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
, .	BUILDIN 2019 WA CHARLES THE BID SHOU	ASHINGTON S STON, WV :	STREET, EAST		
	SEALED BID				
	BUYER:		KRISTA FERRELL	FILE 21	1
]	REQ. NO.:		GSD116473		
]	BID OPENING	DATE:	08/18/2011		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
	O CONTACT		NUMBER IN CASE IT ING YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	
ł : · · · ·	CONCERNING 1	THIS QUOTE	NAME OF PERSON TO	CONŢACT	
·	L'HI	ACLES.	SNYDER	300	
SIGNATURE		SEET	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	NDITIONS DATE	
TITLE		FEIN			TO BE MOTER A DOME
				ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WV Rehabilitation Center Complex Parking Lot Fence Institute, WV

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS #GSD116473 Installation of Parking Lot Fence REHAB CENTER COMPLEX Institute, West Virginia

Location:

Rehabilitation Center Complex

Institute, West Virginia

For:

State of West Virginia General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Buyer Supervisor

Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Telephone: (304) 558-2596

Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista.S.Ferrell@wv.gov

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" for the West Virginia General Services Division is soliciting quotations to provide all labor, materials and associated costs to install a chain link fence and one roll gate around the parking lot at the Rehabilitation Center Complex in Institute, WV. This document is intended to supplement information provided in the standard "Request for Quotations" and "General Terms and Conditions" issued by the Purchasing Division for this project. Vendors should carefully review all documents.

#### **Documents:**

This Request for Quotations also incorporates the attached documents:

- 1. Drawing A- Rehab Complex Site
- GSD116473 Bid Form

#### **Definitions:**

A. "Agency", as herein stated, shall be defined as The Department of Administration, General

WV Rehabilitation Center Complex Parking Lot Fence Institute, WV

State of West Virginia General Services Division Project No. GSD 116473

Services Division, Room MB-60, State Capitol, Charleston, West Virginia.

- B. "Contractor", as herein stated, shall be defined as the vendor or service organization contracted by these specifications.
- C. "The Contract", as herein stated, shall mean the agreement between the Agency and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Agency Representative", as herein stated, shall be defined as that person so designated by the Director of the General Services Division.

#### **Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting:**

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on Thursday, July 21, 2011 at 10:00 am. Contractors attending the meeting shall assemble on site at the entry control point adjacent to Building E.

#### Scope of Work:

The work consists of installing a perimeter fence around the parking lot, remove 25 lineal feet of fence and install one aluminum slide gate. It is approximately 965 lineal feet of new nine (9) gauge, eight (8) foot tall galvanized fence fabric. The Contractor shall remove 25 lineal feet of fencing and install one twenty five foot aluminum slide gate that shall be installed as shown in Drawing A. All posts will be set every eight feet and buried at a minimum depth of 24" of concrete. Bore holes shall be a minimum of 18" wide. Additional minimum requirements are listed below:

- 4" diameter corner posts
- 2 1/2" diameter line posts
- 1 1/2" diameter top rail
- Distance between line posts shall not exceed 10 feet.
- Every 50 feet line posts shall be 4" in diameter
- Fabric shall be secured to 1-5/8" Schedule 40 bottom rail
- · Wire tie points on fabric shall not exceed 24" intervals
- Gate is 25 foot aluminum slide gate. Roll direction is located on Attachment A.

The Contractor shall coordinate with "Miss Utility" to determine the location of permanent utility lines. Currently, there are no prints or diagrams available demonstrating the location of utility lines.

The Contractor shall furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work as indicated by these specifications. Intent is that the completed work consists of a fully completed fence system that is integrated into the existing fencing and surrounds the parking lot. The Contractor shall furnish any incidental work, materials, labor and equipment that are necessary to complete the work, even if such incidental work is not explicitly included in the contract documents.

WV Rehabilitation Center Complex Parking Lot Fence Institute, WV

The drawing is not to scale, and no scale drawing is available. Potential bidders should plan to perform all field measurements during or immediately after the mandatory pre-bid meeting. If additional on-site information needs acquired by bidders following the pre-bid meeting, they may contact Scotty Pauley at 304-993-8452 to arrange a site visit. No verbal representations made during any site visit are binding.

Any equipment contracted for prior to receipt of the signed purchase order and written Notice to Proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Contractor will be responsible for all mileage and travel costs, including travel time, associated with the performance of this contract.

#### Contract Period:

The Contract shall be completed within Thirty (30) calendar days from the issuance of the written Notice to Proceed. In accordance with the West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), vendor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate of \$250.00 per day for failure to complete the project within the contract period. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the vendor.

#### Reference Requirement:

The qualified contractor shall have at least three years experience performing such work on projects of a similar size and type. Bidders shall supply at least three references indicating their capabilities to perform such work with their bid. References shall include the name, location, ownership and use of the building in addition to the name, address and telephone number of a contact person with the building's owner familiar with the duct cleaning work.

#### Payment:

Invoice will be submitted for payment (in arrears) and must include the following information:

- 1. Invoice must include FEIN number, complete address of Contractor, Agency work order number, and purchase order number of the contract.
- 2. Invoices will be mailed to the following address:

General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E. Building 1, Room MB-68 Attn: Business Manager

WV Rehabilitation Center Complex Parking Lot Fence Institute, WV

#### Charleston, WV 25305

#### **Supplementary General Conditions:**

- 1. This contract will be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. The Contractor further agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all other applicable Federal, State, and local Government regulations.
- The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- 3. The Contractor shall pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes, arising out of this Contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- 4. The relationship of the Contractor to the Agency shall be that of an independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is contemplated or created by the parties to this Contract. The Contractor as an independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. The Contractor will be responsible for selecting, supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this contract. Neither the Contractor nor any employees or subcontractors of the Contractor will be deemed to be employees for the State for any purposes whatsoever. The wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred obligations, and licensing fees, etc., and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing are the Contractor's responsibility.
- 5. The Contractor will hold harmless the State, and must provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, social security taxes and employer income tax returns. The Contractor will not assign, convey, transfer, sub-contract, or delegate any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person, corporation, partnership, association or entity without expressed written consent of the Agency.
- 6. Any and all work to be performed and executed per the terms of this Contract by a third party or sub-contractor must be pre-approved by the Agency Representative or Designee. All such work, after Agency's approval, will remain the sole responsibility of the successful bidder/Contractor with regard to all labor, materials, fees associated with the sub-contracting and any/all associated responsibilities. Under no circumstances will the Contractor transfer responsibility for any work as described herein by a third party or sub-contractor.

WV Rehabilitation Center Complex Parking Lot Fence Institute, WV

State of West Virginia General Services Division Project No. GSD 116473

7. Indemnification: The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and the Agency, their officers, and employees from and against (1) Any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Contractor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; (3) Any failure of the Contractor, its officers, employees or sub-contractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.

#### Bonds and Insurance:

Refer to Purchasing Division's 'Request for Quotation' for requirements on bonding; insurance; wage rates; "Foreign made aluminum, glass and steel in Public Works Projects", and other project requirements.

#### Final Inspection:

The Final Inspection will be conducted by a Project Manager from the General Services Division. Work found to be in accordance with the Contract Documents will be accepted as complete for final acceptance. Unacceptable work, or work not in accordance with the Contract Documents shall be removed, replaced, changed or cleaned as required to meet requirements of Contract Documents prior to final acceptance. Final Acceptance does not waive or release Contractor from conforming to the Contract documents.

The successful contractor shall be required to leave the work area clean upon completion and remove debris from the site. All applicable local safety and OSHA rules/ guidelines shall be met by the contractor.

Final payment shall not be made until all work is finally accepted.

#### **Limits of Work**

Work areas will be limited to those spaces required for access to the Parking Area.

Some exterior space may be utilized for temporary (overnight) storage of equipment and tools. Contractor shall be responsible for security. Coordinate storage needs with the Agency Building Manager.

#### **Use of Facilities**

Contractor shall be permitted reasonable use of building utilities including power, water and

WV Rehabilitation Center Complex Parking Lot Fence Institute, WV

sanitary sewage disposal as required for conducting the work. The Contractor shall coordinate the location of service connections or use of receptacle with the building manager to avoid overloading existing circuits.

#### **Waste Removal**

Contractor to make arrangements for the collection and disposal of Contractor's waste and construction related debris. Debris shall be removed on a daily basis. The Agency will designate a waste dump area on site for excavated dirt.

#### Work Restrictions:

Work shall be generally performed during normal business working hours of 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, except state recognized holidays.

This is a non-smoking building: Smoking is not permitted within the building or near entrances, operable windows or outdoor air intakes.

#### **Parking**

Parking is available on the project site. A limited number of spaces will be allocated for contractors vehicles near the project site. Provisions will be made for locating refuse dumpsters if required by the project.

#### Codes:

All work is to be performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State codes including but not limited to the International Building Code, International Mechanical Code, Life Safety Code, NEC, OSHA,UL, ANSI, ASME and related standards.

#### Safety:

Perform all work in compliance with applicable safety regulations. Work shall be subject to verification and inspection by GSD Safety representatives. Such verification shall not relieve the Contractor from meeting all applicable safety regulations and inspection by other agencies.

Notify Agency if suspected hazardous materials are encountered. Any areas requiring abatement will be provided by the GSD under separate contract.

#### **Hot Work Permit:**

Contractor shall obtain Agency's permission prior to performing any work that requires an open flame, creates sparks, use's equipment that creates combustible temperatures, or performs any work that could result in a fire hazard. Agency will review work area and issue a 'Hot Work

WV Rehabilitation Center Complex Parking Lot Fence Institute, WV

Permit' prior to Contractor commencing work. Note that the Contractor must take proper precautions and may be required to provide a Fire Watch as a condition of the permit.

#### Workmanship:

Contractor shall complete all work in a neat and workmanlike manner. All work shall be done using new materials in a manner that meets commercial quality standards. Work shall be neat, true, plumb and square, as applicable. Contractor shall verify all dimensions.

#### Warranty:

In addition to individual material warranties, Contractor shall warranty all work for a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

General Services Division
GSD116473 Rehab Center Parking Lot Fence

#### **REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS #GSD116473**

#### **Rehab Center Parking Lot Fence**

#### **BID FORM**

Bidder's Company Na	ame: McNiel Fence Company Inc.
Bidder's Address:	3002 7th. Ave. Charleston Wv. 25387=1731
Remittance Address: (if different)	P.O. Box 6122 Charleston Wv 25362
Phone Number:	304- 744-8051
Fax Number:	304- 744-4411
Email Address:	charlie@mcnielfence.com
WV Contractor's Lice	nse Number:
conditions affecting the conditions to bidders, d	gned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local cost of the work and also being familiar with the general trawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as g Documents.
TOTAL CONTRACT B	ID ,
Fifty-eight thousand	d,fivehundred seventy five dollars, no cents
(\$ <u>58,575.00</u> (Total to be written in w	) ords and numbers.)
MaN 1E	LENCE COINC

Crt

# State of West Virginia Department of Administration

# General Services Division GSD116473 Rehab Center Parking Lot Fence

#### References

Reference mame.	Coal River Energy	
Position:	David Bradshaw- Engineer 304-550-1373	
Address:	P.O. Box 58370 Chas. Wv 25356	
Telephone Number:	304 550- 1373	# AA 501 AA
Project Name:	Nellis Memorial Bridge	\$ 22,534.30
Project Description:	72' 4' High Aegis Black with gates and	6' chainlink Basketball
**************************************	And Flagpole	
à		
Reference Name: _	Charleston Sanitary Board	
Position:	Bill or Mark	
Address:	208 26th Street Charleston Wv 25312	
Telephone Number:	304 348-1084	
Project Name:	0004179	\$ 30,370.00
Project Description:	Chain Link6' w/barbwire and 660' Privacy Slats	
		·
· .	•	
Reference Name: _	Petroleum Products	\$ 11,617.52
Position:	Tim Olive	Ψ 11,017.52
Address:	200 Viscase Road Nitro Wv 25143	•
Telephone Number:	304 550-1499	
Project Name:	Cantilever Gate Logan Job	
Project Description:	Cantilver Gate 20' 7'3'TR Single Slide	ALu. Frame Cant.

## OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

One Park Circle, P O Box 5001, Westfield Center, Ohio 44251-5001

# **Bid Bond**

NOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we McNiel Fence Company LLC
O Box 6122 Charleston WV 25362
s Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, Westfield Center, Ohio 44251, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are eld and firmly bound unto The State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division  Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305
s Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
or the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
VHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for <u>Installation of fence for parking lot at rehabilitation center located in Institute, WV.</u> tate RFQ Number: GSD116473
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the benalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise or remain in full force and effect.
Signed and sealed this 18th day of August , 2011
McNiel Fence Company LLC  (Principal) (Seal)  By: Melle President  President  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Surety) (Seal)  Attorney-in-Fact  (Title)

Printed in cooperation with the American Institute of Architects (AIA) by the Ohio Farmers Insurance Company. The language in this document conforms exactly to the language used in AIA Document A310, February 1970 edition.

General Power of Attorney

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

DAVID M. JENNINGS, STEPHANIE M. ARTHUR, NEELY R. ARTHUR, JR., DAWNNA L. CHANDLER, SANDRA S. THOMPSON,

TIMOTHY J. WHITE, MARY ANN CLINE, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE

GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS. and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions.

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of any any and all bonds, recognizances, and any any and all bonds, recognizances, and all bonds, and a

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 31st day of

A.D., 2007 . OCTOBER Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

S<sup>(11</sup>11) W

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 31st day of OCTOBER A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seai Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect,

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 18th day of

A.D., 2011 August

ANGERSTANDANCE OF STREET



Frank A. Carrino, Secreta

DEO No	GSD116473
RFQ No	

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

# Vendor's Name: McNiel Fence Company Authorized Signature: Marker Marker Vici Pression Date: 8/18/11 State of West Virginia County of Kanawha to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 18 day of August 20 11 My Commission expires Nov. 16, 20 19 AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Arguina Houlds



WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE